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l. APPELLATE DECISIONS - BLACK v. NEWARK. 

NATHAN BLACK, t/a BLACK'S~ ) 

Appellant, 

-vs-

) 

) 
MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 

. BEVERAGE CONI1ROL OF THE CITY· ) 
OF NEWARK, 

·) 
. ·Respondento 

~---~-------------------------) . 

ON- APPEAL· 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

' . 

Joseph Ao DiAlessio, ·Esqo~ Attorney for Appellanto 
Vincent P~ Torppey~ Esq~, by James Eo Abrams, EsqQ and 

Jacob M., Goldberg, Esq.;, Attorney for Respondente 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer.has filed the following Report herein& 

"This is an appeal from the action of respondent whereby, 
by a two to one vote, it denied appellant's application to trans­
fer his plenary -retail consumption license from l03-lb5 Montgomery 
Street, located at the corner of Prince Street, to the diagonal 
corner of those streets designated as 173-175 Prince Street and 
106-108 Montgomery Street~ Newark. · 

"The petition of appeal alleges that the action of 
respondent was arbitrary, capricious and an unreasonable exe·r­
oise of its discretionary powers because it is a 'hardship' case 
in that applicant is being forced to vacate his present location 
by the Newark Housing ._Authority, which intends to erect ·a low­
cost housing.project thereon; and that transfer from one corner 
to the other will not in any way change the nature or character 
of the immediate neighborhood, and will not cause a concentration 
of liquor outlets~ The answer admits that it is a @hardship' 
case but denies that the action of respondent was erroneous and 
alleges tha.t its decision was based upon the fac'Gual testimony 

·before the Board from which it concluded that a transfer should 
be denied <9 

"At the hearing herein the transcript of the proceedings 
below was intr.oduced in evidence in acc.ordance with Rule 8 of 
State Regulation No" 15J and additional evidence was heardo It· 
appears from such transcript that the chairman of the respondent 
Board when announcing its decision stated: · 

aThe Board, having considered and evaluated all the 
testimony and evidence produced by the applicant and by 
the objectors, it is of the opinion that the applicant 
·has not sustained the necessary burden of proof by a 
preponderance of the evidence that a· public necessity and . 
convenience was served by granting this appl1cationo' 

'Accordingly; it is hereby ordered.that the applica-
tion be denied o' . .. ' ' 

11The stated ground for denial, that is, that the appel­
lant had not established that a public necessity and convenience 
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woulq be serve~, by g~anting the· application, is not a1 valid 
ground for de·pial where_, as here, ·the -trarisre·r. ts from ~-one. 
corner ·to an 9pposite corner of the same street intersection 
especially -in a 'hardship 1 case o The mere fact_ that -othe:r? 
li~ep~e-es. ·al~o. serve the same neighborhood· is not a valid 
reas-on for denial ·or the transfer since no incr.ease in con­
centration of ·11cens~s will r~sult from such transfer. 

,Re'· Geltzeiler v. Newark~.-.B.u_lj.etin· 1171.• Item:. l; cf. Re Bivona 
v. Hock, 5 N •. J .• Super. 118.. · 

"The transfer in question appears to be in confo:rmity 
\with the applicable· Newark 'distance,·. ordinance. Re Gel tzeiler 
v. Newa1rk,- supra. ' · 

. -

,, "Thus the reason advanced by the r'espondent in its 
decision at the-hearing below and in i~s answer on appeal. 
does not sustain a refusal to transfer the license·., However, 
not to overlook aspects of the case whi.ch,_although not advanced 
by i:'espondent, rnay have influenc·ed its de-;cision, it may ·',be well 
to cons~der what transpired at its hear~~. 

"The· appellant testified that he had been in bu~iness 
at his present location for.l7 years and:that~ he has· contracted 
to pu?'Jlhase the property to which he seeks transfer. Counsel 
for appellant stated that the --new location is not nearer' _to a 
school and would be further away from a church than the pres-·, 
ent location.· · · 

:" . . . "The respondent- had .befot .. e it a peti-tion of protest""_ 
-against the.transfer signed by various persons,, -some of whom 
,~ere present at the hearing0 

"Reverend Kirk testified that he was ·~uthorized to 
speak on behalf of 'the pastor of the church located at the cor­
ner of. Montgo_piery and Charlton Street's and objected to tt:ie . 
transfe.r because· it would bring the licensed premises -too close 
to the· church; .that they tolerated the tavern at it·a present 
locat-ion· although objectio.nable and disgraceful language and 
dr~_ken, and other objectionable conduct occurred there. 

I - ' ' 

"A map ·was presented in evidence Which dis·closes ·that 
there is a distance of 230 feet from the proposed entrance to.r 

··the :new location- located on· Prince Street to the main entrance· 
of ·the church, which is further~distant than f:rorn the present 
location.·, Thereupon Reverend Kirk admitted that he was m1·s­
informed .on that score. The ·church was formerly a theater, _,· · 
acquired about ten years ago,. after the~location.of appellant's 
tavern, and is on the opposite side of the str,eet from the pro-
posed ·new. location. · · · ' 

"Concerning the alleged objectionable co~duct, the 
witness said that if the licensee controls them insi.de his 
establishment J they will come out.side to the· corner and use 
disgraceful language; that. the· police chase ·the loiterers but 
they ~come- back; that the same cortdition exists on Broome and) 
Spruce Str.eets· and, that such a condition .exists on all of the 
corne.rs in ·the .. neighborhood. · 

',J 

"Jack.son- C. ·Bryant,· another objector, testified that he 
repre·sented ·his wife, Reverend· Pearl ·Bryant-, who c.onducts· 
religious ·s.erv.ices :at 169 P-rihce Street .within 200 feet of the 
propo,'sed ·licensed premises. Since the transcript did not dis­
clos~. the .. _nature of. the ·building: "in ·whi·ch. such se·rvices were · 
conducted, both MrQ Bryant and. his wife, Reverend Pearl ~ryant,, 
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were· no·tified that a hearing would be hetd on that score. and 
they appeared and testifi~d. From.the evidence presented,, 'it 
appears that the building is a three-story.structure,, a store 
on the f:l.rst floor being occupied as church quarters and the 
upper two· floors are occupied as·11ving quarters by two 
families. This~is not a church edifice and, .hence, does not 
present a valid objection _to the transfer of the license. 
Re Parisi v" Jersey Cit'y and Macchi; Bulletin 1201,, Item l~ 

' ' "Mr. Bryant also presented 'his descriptiou: of wha.t he . 
9onsidered UilS'eemly conduct in the. area, that is,, that 

·drunken pe!'sons from the appellant·•s present premises pre­
sented themselves at the church and disgusting language was 
heard in ·the a~ea. 

"Mrs$ Lillian Richards~ who resides in the building to 
which transfer is sought,, testi'fied that. she heard swearing 
and cursing and fights while in her' home which the police were 
unable to quell; that she has been. living at the above address 
for 14 years during which the appellant's. taver·n was located 
across the stre.et but it was not as bad then as it -is now; .. 
that the ·objectionable conduct of which. she· complains ·occurred 
in,;and about her building but she does not. know where the per­
scfns came from;. ~nd that she is· superinte~dent of such building 

. (whic.h is to be p~chased by the. appellant) and will probably 
loae_her e~ployment there if the sale is consummated. 

"Mrs. Ollie. Martin testified that she is superintendent 
of the building where Reverend Bryant conducts the religious 
services arid.voices s:imilar obj-ections to language and unseemly 
conduct inc the neighborhood., She has never complained to police 
or to re·spond.ent about such conditions. . -

"The evidence presented does not establish that appel­
lant is solely responsible for any unsavory conditions that­
exist in the entire area,_hence.9 to single him out and refuse 
to permit him to continue to operate his business in such area 
on that account is unreasonable. Cf. Re Geltzeiler v. Newark1 
supra. 

"The· transfer of a liquor license to other persona or 
premises, or both, is nq/t an inherent or automatic right. 
Therefore,, the question to be decided herein is whether the 
action of respondent was reasonable or unreasonabl~ under the 
circtunatances of this· ease., · Cf. Re Geltzeiler v. Newark, . supra. 

"Under the particular inatan~es.of the.case :~a established 
by the evidence., I am of the opinion· that the action of respon­
dent herein was unreaa·onable and I ·recommend that an brder _be 
entered reversing the a(Jtiori of.resporident. 0 

No · exce_ptions were taken to the Hearer..a s. Report w1 thin. 
the time ~imited by Rule 14 o.f· State .Regulation No. 15e 

After carefully considering the facts and circumstances 
herein, I concur 1n·the recommended conclusions in the Hearer's 
Report· and I adopt them as my conclusions herein. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of March, 1958, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be reversed, and 
respondent is ordered to· transfer. said license in accordance 
~ithfthe application filed by appellants 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
, Director. 
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·2., DISC!PLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ .LEWDNESS AND lJ.VI1'10RAL ACTIVITIES 
(SOLICITATION.FOR PROSTITUTIOND INDECENT LANGUAGE AND . 
ACTIONS, INDECENT. STATUETTE) .,,, LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR. 210 
DAJSo 

'!n the Matt·er of D1sc1Plinary 
P.roceedi~gs ·against · 

LUCKY ''-S. TAVERN~- INC$ (CORP'.) 
t/a LUCKY'S.. · 
#32-34 F·renoh· Street· 
New Brunsw:tc·k:, Na. J .. 0, ) 

)~ 
Holder of Plenary Reta~11 Consump·­
tion License C-79 1: iss.ued· by the 
Board of. Commissioners of the· Ci.ty- )'> 
of New Brunswick~ 
---------------~------------·------

CONCLUSIONS. 
'.AND ORDER. 

William K@ Miller j Esq 0 $ Attorney for De'fendant--licensee g 

Edward F (,). Ambros·e, Esq©~ appearing. foz'b Division of Alcoholic 
B·evera.ge Control o 

BY THE DIBEOTOR: 

The Hea~er has: filed the 'following Report herein: 

uDefendant pleaded not guilty_ to the followihg 
ch~rges. (as amended)-: · 

. . 

sis On. October 26 9 195'7'1 you allowed, permitted and 
suffered lewdness,; immoral· aet'.1v1ty and f,oul, filthy 
and ob.seen~ conduct in and upon:. your licensed, premises,. 
viz o 1 soli:citation for pro·stitution and the making of 
arrangements for :tll1c1t sexual intercour~e and foul, 
filthy, obscene$ lewd,, lascivious JI ·1ndece·nt, di·s­
gustirtg and immoral actsJI. gestures and movements by a 
female; :tn· violation of Rule 5: of State Re.gulation 
N6G 20~ 

u2. On .. :.october' 26, 1957,,· yo'.ttallowed~. permitted and 
)suffered in~ and upon your, licensed prem:tses and had in '· 
.. your p·ossession matter oohtaining an obscene, indecent,, 
f1lthy 9 lewd 1 lascivious' and disgustin~ representation,, 
viz$, a certain figure approximately 8 ' :1.n .. he·ight· of . 
wood and metal ostensibly in :Po.rm of- a oarto·on character 
known as "Pop· E:ye "J in- violation of Rule ·I7 or State 

. Re gll:la t ion : l\lb ID 2 o~~· 8 

- "As to c'.¥iarge· lr At· the he·arfng held herein an ABC 
agent· (hereinaf.~er identified as Age .. nt RJ testified that he 
and two other AI,3C agents entered defendant 3s licensed prem­
ises at -about 9:15 ·Pom., on October 26'1 1957.9 arid took s·eats 
-at the bar; that at about 10~00 P'•m'·O•' Dorothy --- entered the 
premises and,.- at:t'e:r a short- time, to:ok a seat at: a table near 
the door r that. Louis E-o Carlucci (one or· the bart·enders) then 
said to the agent.a., 1Her·e ~s Dottie now ~- anything goes with 
Dottie; t that, when one of the other ~gents as.ked Carlucci 
now much Dottie charged·, the . ·bartender replied',.,. 'Just a couple 
of beers o You go over and sit down and tal17e he·r right out$ 1 

Agent R furthe·r testified that he then left the bar and sat 
at the table with· Dottie where he conversed with her for a 
period of about twenty minutes, during the course of which she 
told him that her husband wanted to· be left alone so she went 
-out to have a good time and that, during ·che cour~se of this 
conversatiop, she twice grabbed him by his pr41vate partts 0 
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Agent R further testified that, after he had returned to the 
bar, Dorothy came to him and said 10 .·K., honey, just ,me· and· 
you, only (ive dolla~s -- in your car is good enough; 8 that 
shortly. thereafter Carlucci said, to Dorothy, 'Take good c·arle 
of 'the~·e boys, Dottie; they are good boys··! The testimony pf· 

. Agent R furthe.r set~ forth that; shortly before 11:30 p·.m., 
he gave Dorothy five marked one-dollar bills; that one ·o.f the 
other agents ·said to Carlucci,~ 1 It looks 'like Jerry scored, 1· 

to which· Carlucci replied, 'Yeah, I told you;' that Dorothy · " .. 
·1ert::the premises and he followed her, and that they were 
.stopped on· the. street by !.a. New. Brunswick police- -.officer· and 

, . another ABC agent who found' the m~rked money· in Dorothy •sn . 
_possession. The aforesaid· t.est1mony was substantially cor'."."· 
rohorated by one of the other .ABC agents herein designated as· ·. 

· Agent F. It was stipulated that, if the other agent· (herein· · 
designated as Agent N) were· called to :testify~ his te.stimony 

· would be substantially the same .on di.rect and· cross-e.xamina• 
tion as that given by·~he·otner two agents_~ 

. . ~ . 
' . . . . . ' 

'!on behalf of defendant,· Louis E. Carluc,ci testif:fed 
that on.October 26, .1957, he was employed in defendant's 

· . licensed premises one qay a week. as. a part-time bartende~.· . 
Referring to the statement he is a_l+eged to have mad.e shortly 
after Dorothy entered the premises~, he testified that he knew· 
she liked to dance and testified that he said 'Here comes 
Dottie; ·anything goes with Dottie 1 referring there.by merely 

' to her ability as a dancer. lfe denies that he" made any othe:t'. 
remarks.concerning Dorothy to the agents. Dorothy-testified· 
that she lives with her· husband and admits th~t.on the evening 
in question she entered defendant's premises where she had a 
couple or· drinks and did a coup'le· of jigs. She denied, that . 
she ever promiseg. to engage in ·sexual inte-rcourse with Agent R 
and.states that,·he.loaqed her $5~00 'until·pay-day.' It appe~rs 
that criminal charges against Dorothy for soliciting were.sub"".· 
sequently dismissed ina Municipal Court. William Anklowitz,, 
president_ of defendant corporation, testified that he andhis 
wife -are ,the beneficial owners of all 'the stock of. tne corpora­
tion; that he did not enter the'':licensed premises on the: 
evening of October.26,, 1957, ·unt':i1.1 after 11:00.p.m.; 'that he 
was not present when the violations are alleged to have occurred, 
and:. that he does not permit any immoral activities' on ·the··. 
licensed premises-. < n 

, .· , "As to ·Charge 2: Agent ·F '.~testified that on th~-" eve~ing· . · 
in question John·R. Saltvedt (the: other bartender then on duty) 
placed on the bar and manipulated an,~ndecent figyre rep~esenting 
'Pop Eye' which he' had taken frorn behind bottles on the back-bar. 

· On behalf of defendant) John Saltvedt testified that the figure · 
·had been left at the premises by a patron a~few hours before tqe 
agents ar.rived, and admits that he brought it out to the bar at 
one time and showed it 'as a joke.' 

"The attorney:for defendant contends that ·the charges 
should be dismissed because no ·officer or stockholder of the 
corporation was present when the alleged violations occurred.-· 
This contention is without merit. In disciplinary proceedings 
it i·s sufficient to show that the violation was committed by 
an agent, ·servant or employee of the licensee •. ·Rule 33 of State 
Regulation No. ,20; Essex Holding Corp. v. ·Hock, 136 · N .J .L. · 28 
(Sup. Ct. 1947). The attorney also allege~, that the testimony 
of Agent R at .the hearing in ithe Municipal CoUl?t differed from 
his testimony herein.· ·An examination of the transcript. of 
testimony given 

1

in the Mpiicipal Court fails to disclose any 
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substantial difference between the testimony given by Agent· 
R at that hearing ·and· his testimony in this case G It is . 
immaterial who· owns the «pop Eye 1t· figure which the bartende~ . 

· admits ·.he displayed on the premises., · 

~'Defendant has a .prior ·reQo~d~ Effective ·:February 
· 2-7; 1957, it.s license wae s usp·ended by . the Director for 

thirty-five days for selling ·to ,ffiinors ~nd to women directly 
over.the ·bare .Bulletin 1159, I~em 4o It further appears 

· - that, when William Anklowitz held a license in his own name 
for -another addres.s,, sa:td license was suspended··by the. 1ocal 
issuing autho,rity for· five days ;beginning. January 13~ ,· 1947 $ 

. for. an 'hours 1 .. \Tio lat.ion and by :'.~che then Co1111n.lssioner for 
one hundred twenty daysi be.ginning July .16, 1947,, for posses-
· sing_ illicit. liquor@ Bulletin ··7.7'2.~ I~em 2 c The two suspen­
s·1ons in 1947 were imposed more ~than ten years before the 
date alleged in the charges here~ne · · 

. . "After. reviewing ·all the : eviden·ce, I cono lude that 
the agent·s are telling· the truth 'andJ. hence .ii r-ecomme:nd that 
an oroe·r be entered finding· defendant guilty as charged and .. 

. suspending its license for a peripd of ·tw~o hundred ten, days® 
Re Straus.a,, Bulletin 1140, Item 6 c; iv : " · 

.·No· exceptions to the Rea.re~ ~a· Report .were tiled within 
the .time ·limited by llq.le 14 of Stat;~ Regulation No~ 15~ · _ 

. . ·.· .. ·•Having··: carefully considere:d11
. the evidence herein$ I· 

concur: in and adopt the conclus:tons:1 :set forth in the Hearer 8 s 
Repo'rt as· my conclus.ions herefne Hence I find. def'.endant 

· .. :-guilty as charged and shall swspend·,. its~ license for". ·i;wo hundred 
ten ,days • .. · , , 

! 1' :<) 

Accord~gly, ·it is-, on this .ilth day of March,\} 1958~ 

·• ,. .ORDERED: that· Plenary Retail Consumption. Lic~nse C-79$ 
bJsued by· .the ·Board of Comm1ssi.o.nera· o.f ·the City of New . 

. Brunswick to .Lucky's. ·Tave,rn, Inc·(!> (C,orp~)9 t/a Lucky;s" for : 
:·-prem·ises #3-2-3·4. French Street; New Brunswick$ be· ·and the same 
· ·1s. hereby. s:uspended for the balance of its term~ effective at 
. · 2 :oo a,.m ~ _Maren,-· 18.,, 1958-;· and it is. further · · 

. . . . . 

. . , ,··,,'ORDERED that, ·if any -license be· issued. to defendant 
or:~ to· a·ny ·other· person for the premieres in question for the 
1958•59 licensing· yea~·, said· license shall be under suspension 

. >until -2.:00 aq)m· •. Oc-tobe·r 14,, 1958-a 

: :· J 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
·n1rectoro 

\. 
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3 • DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
25 DAYS.-

In the ... Matter ·of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

NEW BRAS3 RAIL, INC • 
t/a NEW BRASS RAIL, INC. 
280 Madison Avenue 
Perth Amboy,, N. J e 3 

) 

) 

), 

( ) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump_.- .· ) 
tion 'License C-84, issued by the· 

·Board of Commissioners of the City.) 
of Perth Amboy. · 

' ' 

---~---------------~----------~----

CONC,LUSIONS · 
AND ORDER 

William KG Miller; . Esq., ·Attorney. for· Defendant:--licensee o 

David Set Piltzer,, Esq., appearing. for, the Divi.sion of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 

The ·Hearer has filed .. the :following Report herein! 

·' ,'·'The defendant pleaded .no_t guilty to the following -
"charge: 

'On June 13, 19, 25, Ju1y·19; and August 8, 1957 
you engaged in and allowed, permitted and suffered .. 
gambling,, ·ViZo, the making and·' accepting Of horse race­

. bets' in and upon your licensed- premises; 'in violation 
of Rule 7 of State Regulation Nq. 20.' 

, !l ' 
-
11-.Accordipg to two ABC agents who were at defend­

ant 9 s licensed premises on June i3; 19 and 25th,, and one of 
such agents who ·was there on July 19,.they observed two per­
sons -- -Barney Schlossberg· and Rudolph N. Lund ~- engage in 
activitie·s which strongly indicated .that they were· accepting 
bets on horse races from patrons in the ·premises.- Indeed,. 
on June 25th, one of the. agents discussed with Adam' R. Z1einba, -­
then acting as bartender, the 1placing of such a bet with 
Barney on a horse race. The agent then spoke with Barney, 
who refused to accept such bet because he said the agent was 
a stra~ger to him and he· was afraid to take a chance •.. Ziemba, 
when apprised of such refusa1,·remarked that he guessed that 
Bar•ney was rea~ careful. On July 19th, the agent referred to 
the June 25th '1hciden1; and Ziemba replied that perhaps Barne_y · 
did not want any new customers.' Nevertheless, the· evidence so 
presented is not of such probative force as to establish with 
legal cert-ainty that horse ··race bets were -accepted at the 
licensed premises on June 13, June 19,·_ June. 25 or_ J .. flY 19. 

"However, the agents testified that on A~gust 8th, 
one of them-a~tually placed a horse race bet with Barney. 
Their account· of the incident is as foll_pws: 

"Wl:l~n they entered the defendp.nt 1 s licensed premises, 
Walter Curtis"was tending bar. Barney and Rudolph were pres-­
ent and were e~gaged in activities. similar to those. wh1cn the_ 
agents had observed on their· previou·s vis:L ts,, in that patrons 
from· time to time: accompanied either Barney or Rudolph to a 
rear room and then Barney or Rudolph would make telephone ~all~. 
While Rudolph was temporari.ly'· absent, the agents· observed Curtis 
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·nand a. newspaper to a pa.tron, wno; turned to the racing page, 
mad·e notations on a slip· of pape··r,,. folded some money :wfth the 
S·l1p, returned t-ri;e pape:t:' to. Curt.1S', and asked him f'or 'R\ldolph •'·s 
whereabouts. Curtis repl.1ed that R.u~:olph would re.turn.:·1~hort.1y· •. 

. I . \ 

. . "At about ~ :15 j):.m. one of· ,th~:·· agent~ .as.rk.ed :Barney· :tt 
·he. would accept a: ho:rs·e rac·e· be.t . ., . After· a aolloquy· between them:: 
c.omieming.;.:whethe:r Barney knew the, ag,ent- and wh.er·e he had seen. 
him, ·BarneY-'a'.ccompanied the- agent t-o. the· rear· r66m, -where the · 
~gent gave Barney a s·11p on which was: wr1tten the name .. ~of a 
horse, and six one. dol.la~ bills· (pre.vious·ly :tdentif:ted[(.by serial 
11,Untbers ). • Barney . looked at. the s:l:tp::_,, ~hen tore ~t. , up and threw· 
:t;t: into a .nearby ·garbage· .(lan and. said,.: -'~'.ill ri:ght·;; the: bet is 
1n 1 , and -then made:· a·te1ephone.call from a boothei ·On his return. 
to· the bar the agent· to.ld his fellow· agent~ and Qurtis;. that he 
n_~~- ·j,ust· p~~ao.ed suoh bet·. · · : ' . · · 

• ' • • ' t ; ', £ ... 

. . "There·uP~n; the . othe·r age:nt. l'.e,~t · the pr·e_m~~es. 9 and. by 
pre.-arrangeme.n .. t;· re·turned w~th ·ar:io,tha1r; age.nt and. ·1ooa.:t police 
off'icers; who: reoo .. vere.d the to.rn;. betting slip rr,om 'Che garbage 
can_,,. and reooye.~~,9; -the'. ·marked money· Wh~oh Was 1~ :&\r.ne.y US. , 

. poeke·t. Rudolph had a N~t1ona'l Racing, Fo,r.m on his: pers;o.n .. and.· 
.oth~r- bett.:ing ~-l1I>s were:· found; i·n ~the -~arbage ca;ne 

. " • ' :1 . ' 

. "The.· def·endant-11c·ens-ee: does ·pot att·empt to .contra-
~:tet_ -the· test:1mony .o.r· the· ABC agent tn;at he acr:tually plaoed .. a.0 

no~rs_e· race 'bet, with Barney on. f\.ug,ust'. · ~.th and tha:_t the s.·lip · 
~,v:tde:nc:t;.hg s:uoh bet· and the money used to place;· the bet was· 
re:eove.red ·iri the .. premises; on. that day~ The def'endant placeH3· 
eori:!iiderable st·relss on the,_ alleged variancl'e' in d.e·ta.1ls of t.e-st~i.­
niony o-f the· agent 'at a Magist:rate ·1's hearing· and· the present 
he.artng. The. ag¢nt . explained at the, Magifltrate· 1-s hearing the 
c:o·.urt _and _counsel .limit·ed the a:cope of· his teat:imonye.. In any· 
eve:nt, ai:iy su9h variations· are of. no moment a s·:tno.e: they concern. 
his visits'_ p_re:vio~: t·o August S'th., a·a to:. which. l .:ha..ve 'recommen-

. d~d a:· finding of· .'not. guilty,, · 

.... ,·''The· maj:6r d.efena-e I' in .eS'S'e;noe· I is. that Ziemba and., 
C.:U:rt:is'. did not· know Q·f the. ·boo.kma.king.; a(ft.1vit'~ea .in. th~· prem-:· 
i~e'S: •. · .·on th'1s· score, .Ziemba, pr'incipal stockha:lder.; of the. . · 
C'o:rporate-lic.e-ns'.ee,, and curtls:, ;his: bartender,. bo·th admit that·­
they· kn.ew ... Barney. ~nd Rudolph.war~ reputed_ to be:· bookmakers~ 
Z:iemba admitted· that he knew that. Ba.rney· had a criminal convic­
tion for ·that offense:, and. tha.t- Barney had been. .frequenting h1s1 

. licensed premis·e& : for· about five: ye:a~s .,. Both z,1empa and Curtis 
iiai. ,that·· they did · no-t;. know wha.t- Barney and, Rudo~ph d.epended on 
r·o·r their livelihood . otJ:J,er than.:. bookma]dng ... : Bo·th Z:iemba and 
c:urtis admitted t:t::iat· Barney and~;'Rudo:lph ·a·pent· C00ns:iderable t·:tme'" 
at the 1r premis·e:s ._and· rece:ived · ~nd_ made ·.frequent;~, telephone calls 
t'lre·re. They: off'e:r· the! n~i ve explanation th~t Barne.y frequented 
t·._he'· baQk room t·o·:-bring and- eat his ·lunch there o : ·.Ziemba claims 
that·:ne be11eved .. tnat·Rudolph·and Barney engagecj. +,~ thei.r bo·ok-

. making ·activi,tiea:~ in. the: stre·et anq;:. not. in. his: t?r~1fr-is'e·s • 
"' ' . ' . . . - ~ . ' ' , . ' ~~ 

. "It is 6bv.1ous ·tnat ·Ziemba and C:urtis,_laiew or should 
· have: knowri that :Barney-~nd Rudolph were· making book. in the. prem.1~ . 

,~s:e'S,,:., .:While' -there:- is· no. eyidence· that·· they pe·rs9-naily had· an . 
-1nt~rest ~n ·such· illegal act1vit;tefl 1. I am or the :'opinion that 
they ,c.quntenanc·ed suah aot~vitie:s to'. the e,xtent· 6'.f furnishing 
patr9ns with a newsJ>ape:r on occasion. 'and informing· such patrons · 
<Jf tbe whereabout·s of' ·the· bookmakers,,· ,as 'testlf:teo.· to ·by the 

. ~,gent .• ; ·,, · · ,. 
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. . . "I recommend the defendant be found guilty of the 
charge· so far as it relates- .to August .8 __ 11 ·195'7· 

"The case is in- many er~apects similar to Re· Llewellyn · 
Recreation Center, Bullet'in. 1146 1 Item 1. Defendant has no 
prior adjudicated record. I-- recommend that i ta license be 
suspended for a period of twenty-five days." -, · · 

~o exceptions were taken t.o the -Hearer '_s, Report -within 
the time limited by Rule 6 o_f State- Regulation -~o. )6. _ . · 

Having carefully considered tf{e facts and c1rcUnistan..;;.: ,_, 
-ces here--in, I cqncur in the findings· and conclusions .of the 
. Hearer -and· adopt his reaommend~t1on. - . 

. Accordingly, it -is,, --on this 4th day of March, 1958~ 
. . . .. . 

. ' 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Con-suzrtption -L1eens"e c~a4; 
issued by the Board of Oomm1-ss1one:rs or the City of· Perth Amboy 
to New ~rass Rail, Ino.~--·t/a-New Brass:. R~il, ·rno., for premises 
280 Madison -Avenue, Perth Ambpy, - be and; _the same is_ hereby -sus­
pended for twenty-five (25) days, oomm~ncing at 2:00 a.m •. March -
10,, 1958, and terminat1ng·at 2:00 a.iµ. 1 _April 4, ·1958 •. - " '.·. -. · 

WILLIAM HOWE-DAVIS -
/Director. 

4 Q DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE i .:OF : __ · 
STATE REGULATION NO. 38-- 'SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN 
VIOLATION _OF LOCAL REGULATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED ~FOR·~20. 
;pAYS .,, LESS 5 FOR. PLEA-. . /:.- - -

In the Ma~ter ·o.f Dit,soiplili.ary 
Proceedings against' . 

. -

ERNESTVARDAKIS 
2710 Hudson Boulevard 

-Jersey City_6~ N. J., 

) 

' ) 
) 

) 
Holder of· Plenary Retail D1str1~ 
button tioense'-·D.;·qs,,_ issued by ) 
the-Municipal Board of-Aleoholio 
Beverag~ Control of the C~ty of ·) 
Jersey ·city. . .. _ . . , _ 
---------~-------~----~----~~----) 

. . . . - . 

. CONCWSIONS 
AND ORDER.-

Ernest Vardakia, De_fendant•license~ ,- . Pro se. 
Davts s. -Piltzer., E.sq • ., appearing for the Division of 

. - · Aleoholia Beverage Co.ntrol• 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
I 

Defendant 'pleaded guilty-to the following charges: 

"l. On Sunday, November 24,, 1957 '· you -
sold and delivered and·allowed,, permitted and 
suffered the sale and delivery_ of an alcoholic 
beverage,, viz., a pint bottle of P .M. Blended 
Whiskey, at retatlin its original/container 
for consumption off your retail licensed prem­
ises and you allowed,, permitted and suffered _ · 

·the removal of -such alcoholiQ ·beverage_.from 
your retail licensed premises; in violation of 
Rule 1 of State Regulation No.· 38. · 
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... , : ''2 .• • On- Sunday, November 24, 1957 at 
about 11:25 a.mo, you sold alcoholic bever-
ages; in violation of Section 4 of an Ordinance 
·a_do.pted by the Jer~ey ,.City Board of.-Commissione.rs 
-on April 18, 1939~ . · · · 

.•. 

The file herein d;lscloses that at about 11 :15 a 0 m., 
Sunday, November 24, 1957,, an ABC agent entered defendant cs 

, : ·lic-erls:ed premises while another ABC agent remained outside Q· 

Two cl.e.:riks. were waiting on four patrons purchasing groceries Q 

The agent purchased some bread and bologna from Solon Vardakis, 
one .,of. the c ler-ks. The agent then as,ked this clerk fb-r a 
bottle of. ,'P.c1 M .- Blended Whiskey 9 Solon Vardakis then put a 
pint bottle of P$ Mti Whiskey into a bag with the bread and 
bologna and accepted payment -for the whiskey in addition to -
the ·o'ther·-items •" ?:'he- agent. ~en left the premises.and joined 

. the other agent G Both agents: then entered the premises and -
; identified .thems·elves _to.Ernest- vardakis, the licensee and 

·-•·-Solon: Vardakis $ his· son 11 botin~ Of Whom. verbally admitted the 
-. _sp;le· of the ·bottle of whiskejl· as above described"' 

. The loqal .ordinance prohibits the sale., se·rvice and 
delivery of ~lcoholic beverages ,betwe·en the hours of 2·;00-
a .mo ·and 1:00 p.,me on Sundays and State Regulation Noo 38 
prohibits the sale on .,Sundays. o:f. said beverages in orig:l,n.al 

· containers fo.r off-p~emi-ses consumption111 · 

The defendant has no prior adjudicated record" I 
sha.11 suspend de:fendant ua license for twenty days (Re Badyna, 
Bulletin 1203, :Item 3 h and remit five daya f'or the plea 
entered-- herein; 'leaving a net :suspension of fifteen days~ 

1958, 
Accordingly, it is, on this 24th,,da.y of February,, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Dfs·tribution License D-75 9. 

is.sued by. the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the: Cit.y'of. Jersey City to Ernest Vardakis, for-premises 2710 
Hudson Bouleva.rd; Jersey City~ be and the same is hereby sus­
pended for fifteen (15) days., commencing at 9:00 aome March. 3-t 

.1958 1 and terminating_at 9:00-aom~ March 18 9 1958(} 

· WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. ( 
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5. "DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINOR - LICENSE 
SUSPEND~ .FOR 10,DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA •. 

. In the .Matter· of Disciplinary 
Proceed·ings against 

S. D. PERNA & SONS,; INC. 
t/a ·"HAMILTON MANOR 11 

. '-·: 

PAGE 11. 

W/S o:f Black )forse < Pike 
· Hamilton Township · 

) 

) 

) 

) 
CONC.LUSIONS 

AND-.ORDER 
. PO IID #2, Mays Landing, N. J.' 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-18, .issued by the 

. '.rownship Committee of Hamilton · -
TownshipG · 
-----------~-----~----~---------~-

)' 

) 

) 

Defendant-licensee,: by Sylves,t$r D. Perna_,·· President,. 
Edward F. Ambrose, E-sq.,, appearing for 'Division of Alcoholic· 

- Beverage Control. 
·. '\ 

.'\ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

· ne·rendant. ple.aded non· vul t to a charge alle,ging that 
it .sold and permitted the sale of alcoholic beverages to a. 

· ·fuinor and permitted the consumption of such beverages by said· 
. m.±nor on its licensed premises, in' violation of Rule .1 of 

Stite Regulation No. ~o. - · . · · 
. . 

. ··The file discloses that ABC agents entered defendant's 
licensed premises on Janua.ry· 30, 1958,, at about 11 :15 .p.m.,, to 
inv~stigate information that minors were in the premises. They 

, .questioned. James --~, who gave th~m a signedc, swprn stateme~t . 
in which he says that he is tw.enty years .of age; tha~ he .had 
entered the premises. about one hour before the agents .entered .. 

. and that he had been· served three glasses. ·of beer by the 
president .of.defendant corporation and his son, who were acting 
as bartenders, neither of whom questioned him as to hi.a age.· · 
·The agents identified themselves to the president of the cor-
poratione · 

. . 

. . . ·Defendant. has no prior reco!'d. ·I shall· suspend defend- , 
·:ant 's license for ten qays (the minimum suspension :i.mpos ed for . 

. ·'sale to a twenty-year-old minor). Re Zaharick, Bulle.tin 1184 ,, · 
Item 6. · . Five days will be remitted for .:the plea., leaying .a · · 

·:net suapension of .f~ve days. 
. ~ . . . ' . . ' 

· , Accordingly, it is,· ·on.· this l9th day .. of Februarf~ ·· i95a;·. 
. . '. . . - . 

. ' . . . 

. . . QRDERED ''l?hat Ple.nary·_ Retail Co~sumption' Li~ense C~l8.,- · .. 
~ ·.-issued by: the Township Committee of Hamilton Township to. s. D.-

Perna & Sons, Inc~, t,la "Hamilton Manor", for premi.ses on'. W/S . · 
. of Black .Horse Pike; Hamil.ton ·Townshlp,, be and the same ·.is . . : 
hereby suspended for· five (5) ·days comme_ncing a~ .4:00 a.m~ .· · 
March 3, 1958, _and terminating at 4·:oo a .111. March 81 ~958 •. , · · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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6. , DISC!PI~INARY· PROCEEDING'S' '7" .. SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF 
STATE REGULATION NO. · 38 ;,.. .LICENSE SUSPENDED ~OR 15 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA • · 

In the· Matter of Disciplinary .· ) 
Proceedings aga1p~t · 

' ' . ' 

OLDE'. STONE .. TAVERN I INC. 
120 · Newark Avenue 
Jersey,biti, N. J., 

·) ·.· 

) ' CONCLUSIONS. 

) 
AND ORDER. 

) '\ ' .._ ~ 

·Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
.· tion .Lic·ense C-294, issued by ·the ) 

Munic"ipal Board· of Alcoholic, ·· · 
Beverage Control of the City' o"f · ') · 

. 'Jersey City~ ... · ~ · · 
-~-----------~--------~-----~----~) 
Defendant-licens~e., · by !Joseph Nolan.,,: Secretary. . 
Dora P •. Rothschild, appearing for the .Division of Alcoholic · · 

· Beverage·Control • 
. \ 

BY THE ·:r}IRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded- D.Q!!. _vtilt to a charge alleging 
tha.t it s·old dtiring. prohibited hours alc"Oholic b'eve.ragt:;?s in 
their origina1.conta'iners.for·off-premises consumpt16n,.1n · 
·violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation Noe 38~ · . · ·. 

' ,; 

The file-her~in discloses· that at about 1:30 a.m., 
Saturday:, January 25; 1958, an ABC agent purchased six 12-

. ounce ·cans of Schaefer's beev from a bartender employed· by 
defendant •. The·bartender 'placed the· six cans of beer ·1n.a 
paper b.ag; handed the· bag. to ·the .agent and after making pay­
·ment for the beer, the agent left_ the premises. He returned 
immediately· thereafter .with another agent and the agents. 
identified themselves· to the bartender. The latter admitted 

·the sale. but refus~d (~o .. give a written statemeri.t in the matter. 

( . . Defertdant has. no prior. adj~dicated ·record,. I shall 
suspend defendant's license for the minimum per'iod of fifteen 
days. Five· days w.111 be remitted fqr the' plea entered herein,, 
leaving a: ·net suspension of ten d.ay:to Re Cali,, Bulletin 1202 1 
Item 9. · · 

. ' 

Acoordingly,, it is; on this.20th day of' February,, 1958,, 

. . . ORDERED that Plenary Retail c·onsumption License C-294, 
,. issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City to Olde .Stone :'Tavern,, Inch, for pram..: 
is es· 120 Newark Avenue.,, Jersey City,, be and the same· is .hereby· 
suspended for a period of _ten (10) days., commencing at·· 2:00 
a.m. February ~8~ 1958, and terminating at 2:qo a-.m. March 10,, 
1958~. ' 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
D1rectoro 
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'7: DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ... ·POSSESSING OBSCENE .AND INDECENT 
PICTURES AND REPRESENTATIONS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 
DAYS., LESS\5 FOR PLEAG 

In the 'Matter of Disciplinary 
.Proceedings against · 

MARINER'S BAR, INC. 
t/a MARINER'S BAR AND GRIL~ 
279 o·rang.e Street 
Newark 4,, N. J., 

. I ! 

' ) 

). 

)' 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-· ) 
tion License C-267, issued by· the 
Municipal Board.· ;Of Alcoholic ) 
Beverage Control of the City bf 
'Newark. ) 

I, 

CONCLUSIONS 
'AND_ ORDER 

Joseph A. D'Alessio, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward ~· Ambrose, Esq.·., appearing for the Division of 

· Alcoholic Beverage Control • 

~y THE DIRECTOR:( 
"j 

' } ' , 

Defendant pleaded.r!Q.!1 vult to the following charge: 

_ "On January 13, 1958, you allowed, permitted. ~qd , 
suffered: in and upon your licensed premi~es and had 
in yqur possession matter containing obscene, indecent, 
filthy, lewd, lascivious and disgusting pictures and 
representations, viz.-, a group of photographic 
illustrations of female persons in obscene, indecent, . 
filthy, lewd, lascivio.us and disgusting poses and . 
positions; in violation of Rulel7 of State Regulation 
No. 20." 

The file herein discloses that on January 13, 1958 an 
ABC agent, while making an inspection of. defendant's licensed 
premises, discovered in ~ drawer in the bac,k bar, a large mun­
ber of photographs depicting females,,some fully dressed, some 

·partly dressed and some in the nude, in indecent poseso · 

Defendant has no p'rior adjudicated record. The facts 
urged ·by. co'l.msel in mitigation of· the offense have been con-" 
sidered and I.shall suspend defendant's license for a period 
of fifteen· days. Re. Muchnicki & Wozniak, Bulletin 1076, Item 
6. Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein,, 
leaving .. a net suspension of ten days .. 

Accordingly, .it is, on this 24th day of February,, 1958;, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License·c-267, · 
issued .by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control jof 
t~e City of .Newark to Mariner's Bar, Inc., t/a Mar.iner•s Bar 
and Grill' for premises 279 Orange Street, Newark, be"anq the 
same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing· at 2:00 
aem. March J, 1958,, and terminating at 2:00 a.m., March 13,, 1958. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

\ ' 

i 
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'8. DISCIPLINA)i.Y_ PROCEEDINGS - .SALE. AT LESS THAN PRICE LI.STED 
IN MINIMill1 C.ONSUMER .RESALE PRICE LI.ST - LICENSE :SUSPENDED:· 
FOR 20 PAYS, LESS 5. FOR PLEA •. 

·In the ·Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

THE .HAMILTON BAR, INC. 
t /a HA.MILTO'l'f. BAR -
127 Morris Btreet · 
Morrist·own, N • . J., 

) -
) 

) 

.) 

Hol~i:er of Plenary Retail Cons upip- ) 
tion License C-11,, issued· by the 
Board of Aldermen of the Town of ) 
Morristown. 
---------~-------------------~----) 

·CO.NC LUSIO:NS · 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-licensee, by Andrew ·Carbello, President. 
William F:~. ~Wood;: Esq., apf:>ear·ing for Division .of Alcoholi:c 

Beverage Cont;rol .• 

BY THE DIRECTOR·: 

De-f endant p'leaded rum_ vult to a charg;e alleging that . 
it sold alcoholic be.verages at less than the price .listed ·1n. 
the Minimum Consumer .Resale · Pr.ic1e ·L1-s·t then in ·effe¢t., in 
violation ~o:f- Rule 5 ·or. Stat,e. Regulat~on No 0 300 · 

. . ' . 

The file herein dia;c.lo'S;e1s that on 1or about Novem:be·r 
25, 1957,,, «the licensee, ·who. ope·:r;at·e·s a tavern., :so'Jd t;o ',one 
industrial .concern ten cas·es of twe·lv:e 4/5 quart-.bott'les 
{fifths)· each and ,eight. cas.es of twent.y-fo·ur ·pint-bo·tt:le-s . 

· each of .Schenley .Res-erve Blended Whisk·e,y, one cas,e ·:of t:we1't(:! 
4/5 quart.-bottlea (fifths). 1ea.ch :of Seagram;''s v.o. :canad~an . 
Whisky and one case of twelve ·4/5 quart-hottle-s 1(fif.th:s.) ea;ah 
of Dewar.' s ·Wh.ite La.be 1 Sco·tch 'Whisky, for a ·tota1 ·purchase · 
price of' ·.$-1'015 .53, .repre:sented by the purch:as,er'1s :c1-1e,o·k in 
the amount of $515.-53 deposited by ·the llcense·e ·on t;Iovember 
25'lJ 1957, and one f-or ·$500 depo:~it·ed Decen:iber lO, 1957~ 'The 
total minimum retail eonsume~r r·e:sale price then in :~ff.eot r~or · 
the twenty cases· of Whi·skey, aft,er. allowanc·e of the·-:perm1s-
sible disqount, wa•s $1241.92., . : 
, ' 

i 

·Defendant has no pri'or adjudicat~d record.. ·r. :shall 
suspend de,fendant's license for a period of twenty d~ys , 
because· of the ":substantial quantity (20 ·cas:e·s ') involv'.ed in ' 
the violation {Re Town Hall Deli-cate·ss·en, me., .Btil~t!n .1187.~ 
Item 4). .Five days will be remitted for the plea :ep.t:ere:d · 
herein,,· leaving a net suspension ·Of f1:Ctee:n days. · · · 

Acc~rdingly, it i's, on this 10th day of Mar9,h,, .1958, 

·ORDERED that. Plenary· Retciil Cons·unrption Lic~nse :C-11.JI . 
. issued by the .Board of Aldm:>men of the Town of Morri-stown. ·t·o 

'!'he Ham1lt.on- Bar, ·rnc ~, .t/a Hamilt:on Bar\, for premi:se·s 127 
Morris Street, ·Morristown, be and the same is herehy sus;pen­
ded for fifteen· (15) days, ·c-ommenc·ing at 2 :OO a . .-m. I'1c;tr-ch 18, 
1958, and terminating at 2:00 a.mo April ·2, 1958. 

-
W!LLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

:I Director. 
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-9 <l· ACTIVITY REPORT FOR MARCH 12~8 
AARESTS11 . . 
-Total nurrber of persons arrested - ~ ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - -

Licensees ~nd employees - - - - - - - - - o ·6 
.Bootleggers - - - - - - - - - -.- - - - - - 11 
ABC eeent impersonators - - - - - - - - - - 2 

SEIZURES; . · 
Motor vehicles - cars - - - - - ~ - - - ~ - - - - - ~ a o • - - - - - - --- - - - - - - - - -

... tru.cks - .. ;,,, .. - - - - - ... - - - - - - - - - - ... - .... ~ - - - - .. - - -· - "' -
Sf.ills· over 50 ~allons - - - - - - • - = - - - - - c - - - - - - - - - ~ - ~ - • - - - e·- -

Distilled alcoholic bevereges - gallons - - 0 
- - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - -

~ine - gallons - -.- - - - - G - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - 4 - - ~ = - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Bre~·ed l!Ellt elcoholic bevera~es - gallons - .. - - "" - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - ..... -

RETP.IL LICENSEESs 
Premises inspected - - = - - - - • - ~ - - - - e ~ - - • - - ~ ~ - - ~ - -·· ~ - - ~ - - - - -

Premises ldhere alcohol cc b©ver~~~s ~ere eaueed ~ - - - - - ~ - - - ~ - - ~ - - u ~ - - ~ ~ - -

Bottle$ gauged - ·O - ~ - - - - - - - - - c - - - ~ - =. - - - o ·- - - - •.• - - - - - - - - -

Pren1ises where vlcletions 121ere found .... - "" ...... - - - - - - - - - - .!,, - ..,·_ - ... - - ... - - - -

Violations found - - - - - - - - - - -·- ~ - - - - - - p - - - - - - ~ -· -.Q ~ - - - ... - - - -
Type of violetk;ns found11 · 

Appl icatfi,on copy not evaa leb!e - -· ... - - 27 Improper be~r taps ... - ... - - - ~ ~ -16. 
Prohibited.sAgns - - - - - - - ~ - - - ~ 19 Dlsposel permit necessary - - - - - ~ ~ 
Re~. u;a siQn not posted 0 

- - - ~ - - ~ 19 Other mercantile business --~ 0 - - - ~ 
Unq.>0lified employees - ~ - Q - - • - - 16 other ~iol~tions ~ • - - 0 - - - ~ -16 

ST ATE l I CENSEESs . . . · -
Premises inspected·- - - .. - - - - ~ - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - ~ - m - - -

Li c:ense appli (;ati ons invest n gate.d - - .., - - - - - - ... .. ..,, •, - ~ - = "'" ... .,. - .. - - - - - - - - · 
COMPLAINT Si . . . . 

Cornp!eints assaaned for investi£ation 4 - ~ ~ -·- - - • - ~ ~ - - - o - - - - - - - - - ~ - -

lnvest~eaticns compl®ted - a = - - - - - e Q - c ~ - - • - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Jnvest~gations ptending - - - - e - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - ·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
LABORATORY it . - . . 

Analyses made - - ~ - - - - ~ - - d - - ·~ ~ Q - - - - - - - - ~ - o - - - - •• - - - - - - -

BoHles fn.lm 'unl kensed premises - = -· ... - - .., - - - - ~ - - <» - ~ - ~ - - "" - - - - - - - - -

IDENiifICATKON BUREAlh , 
Criminal far,gerprint identifications mede - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - -·- - - - - - - - - - -
Persons f I r.gerpr i nted for non-er i mi rial purpos@s _, - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
ldent&fica1·ion contacts made ~eih other enforcement agencies - - - ~ - - - - - - - ~ - -·- -· -
Motor vehicle identif&cat!ons vi~ N. J. State Police teletype - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - ~ -.-

DISCIPL!~~RY PROCEEDINGSs 
Cases transmitted to municipalitees ~ - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - ~ - - - - ~ - ~ - -·- - o - -

Violations anvo!ved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - ·~ - - - - = 
Sale during prohibited hours - 0 ~ - - - 9 Permitting Rl>Sic during prohibited 

· Sale to minors - ~ m - • • - - - - - - - ' hours (local reg.) - - - - - - - l 
fc;1ilure to c!cse premises during failure to afford vietli into premises 

prohibited hours - - - - - - - - - 2 during prohibited hours.- - - - - 1 
Sale to non-members by club - - - - - - l 

C~ses instituted at Divisicn - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- - - - - - - -
Violations involved - ... ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Sale to intoxicated persons - ~ ~ - - G 7 Delivery without bone fide invoice- - l 
Sale to minor~ ... - - - - ... - - - - - - - 7 P~rmittir.g foul lenguage on prem. - - 1 
Sale below minimum rese!e price ~ ~ - - 4 Hinderir.~ investig~tlcn - - - - - - - 1 
Sale durir~ prohab~ted hours - - - - - - ; Possessing indecent matter - - - ~ - 1 
Permi t'Hng bookmaking on premiu:s - - - 3 PermiHin~ hostesses on prea.ises - - 1 
Permitiing lottery activity (fi~ht Possessir.g contraceptives on prem. - l 

pools nulibers) on premises - - - - 2 failure to have copy of license 
Misl~belin~ beer taps - - - - - Q -·- -·2° application on premises - - - - - l, 
Unquelif ie:d employees - - - - - - - - - 2 Aiding and a:ibetting t4holesaler to 
Permittee ~agine·ar. conduct pro- sell to consumer - - - - - - - - l 

· hiblted fo employer - - - - - ,- - - 2 . Permitting Immoral activity on prem.,- 1 · 
Sale outside scope or license - - -- ~ - l Conductine business as a NJesance - - l . 

Cases brought by mvnicipilities on owa initieit4:.ve end reporte.d to Oivisico - - - - - - - - .- -
Violations invclved - - - - - ... - .,, - - - ......... - - - - .., - - - .... - - .. - - - - - - - - -.-
.Sele to mnnors -r - ... - - - - ~ - - - ... - 6 Permitting bookmeking on pre.mises - - 1 
Sale duirir.g prohib·afod hours - - - - - - 4 ·Permitting prostitute on premises 0 - l 
Perrnittinf2 brv\.Jls on prereises - - - - - 2 Permitting .immoral eo,thlity on premc- 1 
Failure to provide con~tsble to main- Sale to intoxicated person = - - - - l . 

tain lew end order (local rege) - - 2 
t-EARINGS HELD AT DIVISION; 
Tofal nuntier of hearirigs held - - -. - - - - - - - - J- - - .., - ..... - - - - - - - - -,; - - - - "' -

Appeel.s - - - - - - - - - - --- - - - - - - 4 Seizures - - -. - - - - - - - .. - - - ;s 
OisciplSnery proceedings~-·- - - - - - - -51 · .-t~x revocations - ... - - - - - - - .,. - l 
Eligibility - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 5 . 

STHE LICENSES AND PERMITS ISSUEOt 
Tote! nuooer issued - - - - - - - - :.. - - - - - - - ... - - ~ - - - - - - .. .,. - - - - - - ... - - -

Lit~rises - - - - - - "1' .. - - - - - .. .,. - - - :;> ~irie permi is - - - - - - - - - - .. l 
Employment permits - - - - - .. - ... - - - - 85 Miscellmeous permlis - - - - - - - 103. 
Solicitors• ~ ... .,, .. - - - - - .. - - ~ 58 Trurasit insi~nic: - - - - - - - - - 203 
Ois.pbs2ll to .. '."' - - - - - - -.- - - 70 Transit certificates - - - - - - - 24 
So~ i a 1 af f e I r 01 - - - - ~ - - - - - - - 217 

Datedi April 3g 1958 
WILLIAM HOWi DAVIS 

DIRECTCR 
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.. P:AGE 16 

lOci DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS - SOLICITOR''S" PERMIT - EMPLOYMENT 
OF- SOL!CITOR' BY RETAILER - . PERMIT, SUSPENDED ·-FOR 5:J)AYS · 

. .. .. _ ·. ·.·. 0 

In the Matt~r o-f Disc:tplina.ry 
Proceed·ings against . . 

GERALD LeWINTER 
1504~B Plaza Road 

- · Fa:1r- Lawn, N'. Jo J· 

) 

): 

) 

H'o ld·e r· of Soi 1c i tor as P~·rmit.- .) 
. No.· 2758·, issue.d by the:; ·D:irecto.r ).·· 
of the Division o.f Alcoholic·· 

~=~::~~:~~~~~:~ :':·_-_ __ --- ~-~-:~---- ~l.~J 

CONCLUSIONS 
. AND ORDER· 

. : ,c 

Gerald· LeWinter', Defendant:-p·e:rm:1:'.t.te:e:, Pro·· see \ . 
Edward F c1 Ambrqse J· Esq e, appearing. fo:r Divi.s:1ori- o·f. Alcoho:lic· 

· · · B.e verage ControT.o. 
. \ . 

:~,_ \' .... 
: BY THE DIRECTOR: I 

. . ' . 

.- Defendant p1$aded guilty to the follo~ing_oharge: 

"Between Nlvember 11,. 1957 and December 21, 1957 • 
you, the holder I of a sol~c.-it.o·r •:s permit· were· interested» 
directly or indirectly,, in a re.:tail licenae. and: the 
buaine·ss- c·onducted the·reunde-r· EJind were employed by and 
connected· in a bus'iness-· capac·ity with. a. re-t.a-:tl licens:ee 
in tha;t you worked as a stoc:k cierk_ and. sale·s cle:~rk at· 
retail licensed [:Prem:tse·s o.f Mack Drug Co 1>_.,_ Inc •. of 
Hackensack, t/a 1Ma:ck ~ s·,. 197..:.197A ~in S:tree·t·,. Hackensack,,' 
New Jersey;. in vtiO.la.t,ion. o.f Rule 7 of Sta.t~· Regulation · 
No • . 14 o ·" . . . . · . · . 

. . ' . . . 

. · ·· The: f1.le· herein disc.los·es: the 1 fac-.ts fully- s·et fo·r·th 
. in.,·the above charge. Ih- mitigation. or the· v:to-.la~tion. the 
d;efe.ndant- sta-t·e·s that he- intended to aid the. re:tia:tler·,,. -as· a 
tempora·ry· aervic:e. to li1:s: cust.orrrer.·,. rather than eng_age in regu­
lar employment e Hb~·e-J.er ,. the. above ··ment·ioned r-ule· prohibits 
the holder. of a .soliciltor. '"s:: perm±t. to be employed by· o;r con­
nected 1n a~y bliainesst capacity with' any retail. licens~e. 

- Since :the. defiendant has- no· prior re·cord.,_; and th.ere 
are. ·no· aggrava~:lng _c·-1r;cumstances, ·I .shall. _suspe.nd' de:f.endant •s 
permit_ for· a period· of[ fi.v~- days (Re. Cas.s:idy., B.ttlletin 1087:, 
Item 4.).o . · 

i 
I 

-. Accord.ing"ly_p :it· is-,_ on this 25th day· or· March;. 1958.o 

. ORDERED that ~olicitOr 1 a· Permit No. 2758,, ias:ued by 
the Dire·ctor o.f the Di1Vision of Alc·oholic· Beve:rag,e Control to 
Gera:ld . LeWin:ter ,. 1504-ls Plaza. Road JI Fa±:r Lawn, b.e, and' the same 
is h.e~eby sus~pended r·or f'iVe·. (5} -days·, comme11:.c0-i~g. a.t~ ,9'.:,:00 a em 0 

April 7, 1958, and terminating at g.:.00 aume Ap.ri.l. 12.rr 1958e 
. . . I . 

I 

i . 

---rr::i~~ 
William Howe· Dav-is 

Director •. 

N~w Jersey State Ubrauw 


